Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year 4,754 4,762

The obligation in the consolidated statement of financial position consists
of the following items:

EUR 1,000 2017 2016

Obligation at the beginning of the year 1,177 1,005
Net cost recognised in the statement of profit or loss 86 86
Payments by the employer -89 -116
Profits and losses recognised in other
comprehensive income -39 202

Value of the obligation at year end 1,134 1,177

Items recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss

EUR 1,000 2017 2016

Expenses based on service in the reporting year 69 68
Interest income -70 -85
Interest expenses 87 103

Total 86 86

Items recognised in the consolidated statement of other comprehensive
income for the year

EUR 1,000 2017 2016

Actuarial gains/(losses) on assets -83 -259
Actuarial gains/(losses) on obligations 44 461

Total -39 202

34 ELENIA

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS
The following table shows how the discount rate affects to projected benefit obligation, related service cost and interest cost.

2017

Assumption
EUR 1,000

Change in
assumption

Defined ben-
efit obligations

Fair value of
Plan assets Net Liability

Service costs
for the next

reporting year Net interest

Discount rate 1.5%  5,888 4,754 1,134 58 16
Discount rate 2.0% +0.50% 5,478 4,475 1,004 53 19
Discount rate 1.0% -0.50% 6,348 5,063 1,284 64 12

2016

Assumption
EUR 1,000

Change in
assumption

Defined ben-
efit obligations

Fair value of
Plan assets Net Liability

Service costs
for the next

reporting year Net interest

Discount rate 1.5%  5,939 4,762 1,177 69 17
Discount rate 2.0% +0.50% 5,517 4,478 1,039 62 20
Discount rate 1.0% -0.50% 6,415 5,079 1,336 76 13

As the defined benefit plans are managed by an external insurance company,
it is not possible to present a division of the fair values of the plan assets.

Expected contributions for 2018 are estimated to be EUR 101 thousand.
The weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation is 13–18

years.
The following table shows the maturity profile of the future benefit

payments.

EUR 1,000 2017 2016

Under 1 year 251 240
1–10 years 2,280 2,243
10–20 years 2,239 2,266
20–30 years 1,613 1,660
Over 30 years 1,054 1,131

Total 7,436 7,540

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS USED IN CALCULATIONS
% 2017 2016

Discount rate 1.5 1.5
Estimate of salary increases 2.7 2.5–2.7
Inflation 1.7 1.5–1.7

20 LEASE AND RENTAL RECEIVABLES

The Group has leased out real estates, which are classified as other leases.
Real estates are included in “Property, plant and equipment”.

Rental income was invoiced to a total value of EUR 101 thousand (2016:
281 thousand) during the year.

Lease agreements comprise fixed-term agreements and agreements
which are valid until further notice.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017 35

21 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

PRESENT VALUE OF FINANCE LEASE PAYMENTS
EUR 1,000 2017 2016

Finance lease liabilities
Within one year 4,537 4,739
After one year but not more than five years 14,228 17,043